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the Divisional Surveyor, Devon C.C., Dowell Street,
Honiton, Devon, the Divisional Road Engineer,
Government Buildings, Alphington Road, Exeter,
Devon and at the Village Hall, Monkton, near
Honiton, Devon.

Any person may not later than 20th May 1968
object to the making of the Orders, by notice to the
Minister, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street,
London S.E.1, quoting the title of the Order in full
and stating the grounds of objection.

Leslie P. F. Hubbard, Divisional Road Engineer,
Ministry of Transport.

Dated 13th February 1968.

HARBOURS ACT 1964
The Port of Tyne Reorganisation Scheme

Cancellation of Public Local Inquiry
Notice is hereby given that because of the withdrawal
of the objections lodged against the above Scheme,
the Public Local Inquiry arranged to be held in the
Board Room at the head office of the Tyne Improve-
ment Commissioners, Bewick Street, Newcastle Upon
Tyne on Wednesday, 21st February 1968 at 10 a.m.-1

will not now take place.
K. T. Barnett, an Assistant Secretary of the

Ministry of Transport.
Dated 15th February 1968.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey

February 1968.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED
BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 31st January 1968

Period

16th to 31st January
1968

Corres- ("1967
ponding •< 1966

period in 1J965

1st to 31st January
1968

Corres- ("1967
ponding •< 1966

period in 1^1965

Anthrax

Out-
breaks

confirmed

14
24
15
58

28
34
26

107

Number
of

deaths

14
25
15
60

29
35

'26
115

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks

confirmed

37
5

—
—

143
28

—

Animals
slaughtered
as diseased
or exposed
to infection

*7,621
2,062

—
—

*28,921
7,758

—

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks

confirmed

4
17
17
42

8
29
23

131

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks

confirmed

—
—
—6

——

17

Swine
slaughtered
as diseased
or exposed
to infection

—
—
—1,825

—
—

5,523

* Provisional figures

Great Westminster House,
Horseferry Road,

London S.W.I.

PLANT HEALTH ACT 1967
Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agricul-
ture, Fisheries and Food, together with the Secretary
of State for Scotland, have made the following Order
under the Plant Health Act 1967:

The Importation of Potatoes (Health) (Great Britain)
(Amendment) Order, 1968

(S.I. 1968 No. 165)
This Order amends the Importation of Potatoes

(Health) (Great Britain) Order 1964 by substituting
for Schedule 3 of that Order a new Schedule incor-
porating, together with further amendments now
made, the amendments made by an earlier amending
Order (S.I. 1964 No. 1979) which is revoked.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from H.M.
Stationery Office (the addresses of these offices will
be found on the back page of the Gazette) or from
any bookseller, price 6d. (by post 9d.).

Great Westminster House,
Horseferry Road, London S.W.I

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE
PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial
Ib. computed from returns received by the
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in
the week ended 17th February, 1968, pursuant to
the Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act,
1921 and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act, 1943.

British Corn

WHEAT
BARLEY
OATS

Quantities Sold

cwt.
906,216

1,502,464
57,440

Average Price
per cwt.

s. d.
23 3
22 3
21 4

NOTE: The prices represent the average for all sales
at 172 prescribed towns in England and Wales and
include transactions between growers and merchants,
and transactions between merchants, during the week
ended 10th February, 1968.

Mm O. R. Winterbottom


