the Divisional Surveyor, Devon C.C., Dowell Street, Honiton, Devon, the Divisional Road Engineer, Government Buildings, Alphington Road, Exeter, Devon and at the Village Hall, Monkton, near Honiton, Devon.

Any person may not later than 20th May 1968 object to the making of the Orders, by notice to the Minister, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1, quoting the title of the Order in full and stating the grounds of objection.

Leslie P. F. Hubbard, Divisional Road Engineer, Ministry of Transport.

Dated 13th February 1968.

HARBOURS ACT 1964

The Port of Tyne Reorganisation Scheme Cancellation of Public Local Inquiry

Notice is hereby given that because of the withdrawal of the objections lodged against the above Scheme, the Public Local Inquiry arranged to be held in the Board Room at the head office of the Tyne Improvement Commissioners, Bewick Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne on Wednesday, 21st February 1968 at 10 a.m. will not now take place.

K. T. Barnett, an Assistant Secretary of the Ministry of Transport.

Dated 15th February 1968.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey February 1968.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 31st January 1968

Period	Anthrax		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks confirmed	Number of deaths	Out- breaks confirmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks confirmed	Out- breaks confirmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection
16th to 31st January 1968 Corres- ponding 1966 period in 1965	14 24 15 58	14 25 15 60	37 5 —	*7,621 2,062 —	4 17 17 42	_ _ _ 6	
1st to 31st January 1968 Corres- ponding 1967 period in 1965	28 34 26 107	29 35 26 115	143 28 —	*28,921 7,758 — —	8 29 23 131		

^{*} Provisional figures

Great Westminster House,
Horseferry Road,
London S.W.1.

PLANT HEALTH ACT 1967

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, together with the Secretary of State for Scotland, have made the following Order under the Plant Health Act 1967:

The Importation of Potatoes (Health) (Great Britain)
(Amendment) Order, 1968

(S.I. 1968 No. 165)

This Order amends the Importation of Potatoes (Health) (Great Britain) Order 1964 by substituting for Schedule 3 of that Order a new Schedule incorporating, together with further amendments now made, the amendments made by an earlier amending Order (S.I. 1964 No. 1979) which is revoked.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from H.M. Stationery Office (the addresses of these offices will be found on the back page of the Gazette) or from any bookseller, price 6d. (by post 9d.).

Great Westminster House, Horseferry Road, London S.W.1

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES OF BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial lb. computed from returns received by the MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in the week ended 17th February, 1968, pursuant to the Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921 and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1943.

British Corn	Quantities Sold	Average Price per cwt. s. d. 23 3 22 3 21 4		
WHEAT BARLEY OATS	cwt. 906,216 1,502,464 57,440			

NOTE: The prices represent the average for all sales at 172 prescribed towns in England and Wales and include transactions between growers and merchants, and transactions between merchants, during the week ended 10th February, 1968.

Miss O. R. Winterbottom